

# PNI LT05W

---

## *Table lamp*

BG.	Настолна лампа
DE.	Schreibtischlampe
ES.	Lámpara de escritorio
FR.	Lampe de bureau
HU.	Asztali lámpa
IT.	Lampada da scrivania
NL.	Bureaulamp
PL.	Lampka biurkowa
RO.	Lampa de masa



# Contents

English	.....	3
Български	.....	6
Deutsch	.....	9
Español	.....	12
Français	.....	15
Magyar	.....	18
Italiano	.....	21
Nederlands	.....	24
Polski	.....	27
Romana	.....	30

## *Technical specifications*

Power voltage	5V DC
Built-in battery	18650 1800 mAh
Number of LEDs	20
LED power	3W
RA index (colour rendering)	> 80
Luminous intensity	200 lumens
Color temperature	RGB
Charging time	up to 4 hours
Working time	up to 6 hours
Functions	Gradual reduction of light intensity (dimming)
Accessories included	USB cable 1.5 m
Protection grade	IP44
Material	Iron + ABS
Dimensions	115 x 115 x 360 mm

## *Battery charging*

Before using the lamp for the first time, charge the built-in battery using the USB - USB-C cable included.

## *Usage*

Touch the button on the top of the lamp to turn on the lamp. The white light will come on first. Tap the button again to switch to RGB mode. The colors will change automatically every 2 seconds. If you want a certain light color, touch the corresponding area on the colored ring at the top of the lamp.

When the lamp is on, regardless of the color, hold your finger for a few seconds on the touch button to decrease or increase the light intensity (dimming).

Touch the button on the top of the lamp to turn off the lamp.

## *Simplified EU declaration of conformity*

ONLINESHOP SRL declares that the PNI LT05W table lamp complies with the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:

<https://www.mypni.eu/products/10104/download/certifications>

## Технически спецификации

Захранващо напрежение	5V DC
Вградена батерия	18650 1800 mAh
Брой светодиоди	20
LED мощност	3W
RA индекс	> 80
Светлинен интензитет	200 лумена
Цветна температура	RGB
Време за зареждане	до 4 часа
Работно време	до 6 часа
Функции	Постепенно намаляване на интензитета на светлината (затъмняване)
Включени аксесоари	USB кабел 1,5м
Степен на защита	IP44
Материал	Желязо + ABS
Размери	115 x 115 x 360 мм

## *Батерията се зарежда*

Преди да използвате лампата за първи път, заредете вградената батерия с помощта на USB - USB-C кабела, включен в комплекта.

## *Използване*

Докоснете бутона в горната част на лампата, за да я включите. Първо ще светне бялата светлина. Докоснете бутона отново, за да превключите в режим RGB. Цветовете ще се сменят автоматично на всеки 2 секунди. Ако искате определен цвят на светлината, докоснете съответната област на цветния пръстен в горната част на лампата.

Когато лампата свети, независимо от цвета, задръжте пръста си за няколко секунди върху сензорния бутон, за да намалите или увеличите интензитета на светлината (dimming).

Докоснете бутона в горната част на лампата, за да изключите лампата.

## *Опростена ЕС декларация за съответствие*

ONLINESHOP SRL декларира, че настолната лампа PNI LT05W отговаря на EMC Директива 2014/30/EU. Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие е достъпен на следния интернет адрес: <https://www.mypni.eu/products/10104/download/certifications>



## Technische Spezifikationen

Netzspannung	5V DC
Eingebauter Akku	18650 1800 mAh
Anzahl der LEDs	20
LED-Leistung	3W
RA-Index	> 80
Lichtstärke	200 Lumen
Farbtemperatur	RGB
Ladezeit	bis zu 4 Stunden
Betriebsdauer	bis zu 6 Stunden
Funktionen	Allmähliche Reduzierung der Lichtintensität (Dimmen)
Mitgeliefertes Zubehör	USB-Kabel 1,5 m
Schutzart	IP44
Material	Eisen + ABS
Abmessungen	115 x 115 x 360 mm

## *Aufladen des Akkus*

Bevor Sie die Lampe zum ersten Mal verwenden, laden Sie den eingebauten Akku mit dem mitgelieferten USB - USB-C-Kabel auf.

## *Verwendung*

Berühren Sie den Knopf oben auf der Lampe, um die Lampe einzuschalten. Zuerst leuchtet das weiße Licht. Tippen Sie erneut auf den Knopf, um in den RGB-Modus zu wechseln. Die Farben ändern sich automatisch alle 2 Sekunden. Wenn Sie eine bestimmte Lichtfarbe wünschen, berühren Sie den entsprechenden Bereich auf dem farbigen Ring oben auf der Lampe.

Wenn die Lampe eingeschaltet ist, halten Sie Ihren Finger unabhängig von der Farbe einige Sekunden auf dem Touch-Knopf, um die Lichtintensität zu verringern oder zu erhöhen (dimming).

Berühren Sie den Knopf oben auf der Lampe, um die Lampe auszuschalten.

## *Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung*

ONLINESHOP SRL erklärt, dass die Schreibtischlampe PNI LT05W der EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar:

<https://www.mypni.eu/products/10104/download/certifications>

## Especificaciones técnicas

Tensión de alimentación	5V DC
Batería integrada	18650 1800 mAh
Número de LED	20
Potencia del LED	3W
Índice RA	> 80
Intensidad luminosa	200 lúmenes
Temperatura del color	RGB
Tiempo de carga	hasta 4 horas
Tiempo de trabajo	hasta 6 horas
Funciones	Reducción gradual de la intensidad de la luz (atenuación)
Accesorios incluidos	Cable USB de 1,5 metros.
Grado de protección	IP44
Material	Hierro + ABS
Dimensiones	115 x 115 x 360 mm

## *Bateria cargando*

Antes de usar la lámpara por primera vez, cargue la batería incorporada mediante el cable USB - USB-C incluido.

## *Uso*

Toque el botón en la parte superior de la lámpara para encenderla. La luz blanca se encenderá primero. Toque el botón nuevamente para cambiar al modo RGB. Los colores cambiarán automáticamente cada 2 segundos. Si desea un color de luz determinado, toque el área correspondiente en el anillo de color en la parte superior de la lámpara.

Cuando la lámpara esté encendida, independientemente del color, mantenga presionado el dedo durante unos segundos sobre el botón táctil para disminuir o aumentar la intensidad de la luz (dimming).

Toque el botón en la parte superior de la lámpara para apagarla.

## *Declaración UE de conformidad simplificada*

ONLINESHOP SRL declara que la lámpara de escritorio PNI LT05W cumple con la Directiva EMC 2014/30/UE. El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet:

<https://www.mypni.eu/products/10104/download/certifications>

## Spécifications techniques

Tension d'alimentation	5V DC
Batterie intégrée	18650 1800 mAh
Nombre de LED	20
Puissance des LED	3W
Indice RA	> 80
Intensité lumineuse	200 lumens
Température de couleur	RGB
Temps de charge	jusqu'à 4 heures
Temps de travail	jusqu'à 6 heures
Fonctions	Réduction progressive de l'intensité lumineuse (gradation)
Accessoires inclus	Cable USB 1,5 m
Degré de protection	IP44
Matériel	Fer + ABS
Dimensions	115 x 115 x 360 mm

## *Batterie en charge*

Avant d'utiliser la lampe pour la première fois, chargez la batterie intégrée à l'aide du câble USB - USB-C inclus.

## *Usage*

Touchez le bouton en haut de la lampe pour allumer la lampe. La lumière blanche s'allumera en premier. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton pour passer en mode RVB. Les couleurs changeront automatiquement toutes les 2 secondes. Si vous souhaitez une certaine couleur de lumière, touchez la zone correspondante sur l'anneau coloré en haut de la lampe.

Lorsque la lampe est allumée, quelle que soit la couleur, maintenez votre doigt quelques secondes sur le bouton tactile pour diminuer ou augmenter l'intensité lumineuse (variation).

Appuyez sur le bouton situé sur le dessus de la lampe pour éteindre la lampe.



## *Déclaration de conformité UE simplifiée*

ONLINESHOP SRL déclare que la lampe de bureau PNI LT05W est conforme à la directive CEM 2014/30/UE. Le texte intégral de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante:

<https://www.mypni.eu/products/10104/download/certifications>

## Műszaki adatok

Tápfeszültség	5V DC
Beépített akkumulátor	18650 1800 mAh
LED-ek száma	20
LED teljesítmény	3W
RA index	> 80
Fényerősség	200 lumen
Színhőmérséklet	RGB
Töltési idő	legfeljebb 4 óra
Üzemelési idő	legfeljebb 6 óra
Funkciók	Fényerősség fokozatos csökkentése (sötétítés)
Tartozékok mellékelve	USB kábel 1,5 m
Védelmi fokozat	IP44
Anyag	Vas + ABS
Méretetek	115 x 115 x 360 mm

## *Akkumulátor töltés*

A lámpa első használata előtt töltsse fel a beépített akkumulátort a mellékelt USB-USB-C kábel segítségével.

## *Használat*

Érintse meg a lámpa tetején található gombot a lámpa bekapcsolásához. Először a fehér fény fog kigyulladni. Érintse meg ismét a gombot, hogy RGB módba váltszon. A színek 2 másodpercenként automatikusan megváltoznak. Ha bizonyos fényszínt szeretne, érintse meg a megfelelő területet a lámpa tetején lévő színes gyűrűn.

Amikor a lámpa világít, a színtől függetlenül tartsa az ujját néhány másodpercig az érintőgombon a fényintenzitás csökkentéséhez vagy növeléséhez (elsötétítés).

Érintse meg a lámpa tetején található gombot a lámpa kikapcsolásához.

## *Egyszerűsített EU megfelelési nyilatkozat*

Az ONLINESHOP SRL kijelenti, hogy a PNI LT05W asztali lámpa megfelel a 2014/30/EU EMC-irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelési nyilatkozat teljes szövege az alábbi internetcímen érhető el:

<https://www.mypni.eu/products/10104/download/certifications>

## Specifiche tecniche

Tensione di alimentazione	5V DC
Batteria incorporata	18650 1800 mAh
Numero di LED	20
Potenza LED	3W
Indice RA	> 80
Intensità luminosa	200 lumen
Temperatura di colore	RGB
Tempo di carica	fino a 4 ore
Tempo massimo di operazione	fino a 6 ore
Funzioni	Riduzione graduale dell'intensità luminosa (dimming)
Accessori inclusi	Cavo USB 1,5 metri
Grado di protezione	IP44
Materiale	Ferro + ABS
Dimensioni	115 x 115 x 360 mm

## *Ricarica della batteria*

Prima di utilizzare la lampada per la prima volta, caricare la batteria integrata utilizzando il cavo USB - USB-C incluso.

## *Utilizzo*

Toccare il pulsante sulla parte superiore della lampada per accendere la lampada. La luce bianca si accenderà per prima. Tocca nuovamente il pulsante per passare alla modalità RGB. I colori cambieranno automaticamente ogni 2 secondi. Se desideri un determinato colore di luce, tocca l'area corrispondente sull'anello colorato nella parte superiore della lampada.

Quando la lampada è accesa, indipendentemente dal colore, tenere premuto per qualche secondo il dito sul pulsante touch per diminuire o aumentare l'intensità luminosa (dimming).

Toccare il pulsante sulla parte superiore della lampada per spegnere la lampada.

## *Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata*

ONLINESHOP SRL dichiara che la lampada da scrivania PNI LT05W è conforme alla Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo internet:

<https://www.mypni.eu/products/10104/download/certifications>

## Technische specificaties

Voedingsspanning	5V DC
Ingebouwde batterij	18650 1800 mAh
Aantal LED's	20
LED-vermogen	3W
RA-index	> 80
Lichtintensiteit	200 lumen
Kleurtemperatuur	RGB
Laadtijd	tot 4 uur
Werktijd	tot 6 uur
Functies	Geleidelijke vermindering van de lichtintensiteit (dimmen)
Accessoires inbegrepen	USB-kabel 1,5 m
Beschermingsgraad	IP44
Materiaal	IJzer + ABS
Dimensies	115 x 115 x 360 mm



## *Batterij opladen*

Voordat u de lamp voor het eerst gebruikt, laadt u de ingebouwde batterij op met behulp van de meegeleverde USB - USB-C-kabel.

## *Gebruik*

Raak de knop aan de bovenkant van de lamp aan om de lamp in te schakelen. Het witte lampje gaat als eerste branden. Tik nogmaals op de knop om naar de RGB-modus te schakelen. De kleuren veranderen automatisch elke 2 seconden. Als je een bepaalde lichtkleur wilt, raak dan het overeenkomstige gebied op de gekleurde ring aan de bovenkant van de lamp aan.

Wanneer de lamp aan staat, ongeacht de kleur, houdt u uw vinger enkele seconden op de touchknop om de lichtintensiteit te verlagen of te verhogen (dimmen).

Raak de knop aan de bovenkant van de lamp aan om de lamp uit te schakelen.

## *Vereenvoudigde EU- conformiteitsverklaring*

ONLINESHOP SRL verklaart dat de PNI LT05W bureaulamp voldoet aan de EMC-richtlijn 2014/30/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: <https://www.mypni.eu/products/10104/download/certifications>

## Specyfikacja techniczna

Napięcie	5V DC
Wbudowana bateria	18650 1800 mAh
Liczba diod LED	20
Moc diody	3W
Indeks RA	> 80
Natężenie światła	200 lumenów
Temperatura koloru	RGB
Czas ładowania	do 4 godzin
Czas pracy	do 6 godzin
Funkcje	Stopniowa redukcja natężenia światła (ściemnianie)
Akcesoria w zestawie	Kabel USB 1,5 m
Stopień ochrony	IP44
Materiał	Żelazo + ABS
Wymiary	115 x 115 x 360 mm

## *Ładowanie baterii*

Przed pierwszym użyciem lampy należy naładować wbudowany akumulator za pomocą dołączonego kabla USB - USB-C.

## *Stosowanie*

Aby włączyć lampę, dotknij przycisku na górze lampy. Najpierw zapali się białe światło. Naciśnij przycisk ponownie, aby przejść do trybu RGB. Kolory będą się zmieniać automatycznie co 2 sekundy. Jeśli chcesz uzyskać określony kolor światła, dotknij odpowiedniego obszaru na kolorowym pierścieniu u góry lampy.

Gdy lampa jest włączona, niezależnie od koloru, przytrzymanie palca przez kilka sekund na przycisku dotykowym powoduje zmniejszenie lub zwiększenie natężenia światła (przyciemnienie).

Aby wyłączyć lampę, dotknij przycisku na górze lampy.

## *Uproszczona deklaracja zgodności UE*

ONLINESHOP SRL oświadcza, że lampa biurkowa PNI LT05W jest zgodna z dyrektywą EMC 2014/30/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE dostępny jest pod następującym adresem internetowym:

<https://www.mypni.eu/products/10104/download/certifications>

## Specificatii tehnice

Alimentare	5V DC
Acumulator incorporat	18650 1800 mAh
Numar LED-uri	20
Putere LED	3W
Index RA	> 80
Intensitate luminoasa	200 lumeni
Temperatura culoare	RGB
Durata incarcare acumulator	pana la 4 ore
Durata maxima iluminare	pana la 6 ore
Functii	Redurere graduala intensitate luminoasa (dimming)
Accesorii incluse	Cablu USB 1.5 m
Rezistenta la apa	IP44
Material	Fier + ABS
Dimensiuni	115 x 115 x 360 mm

## *Incarcare acumulator*

Înainte de a utiliza lampa pentru prima dată, încărcați acumulatorul încorporat cu ajutorul cablului USB - USB-C inclus în pachet.

## *Utilizare*

Atingeți butonul tactil din partea de sus a lampii pentru a aprinde lampa. Se va aprinde mai întâi lumina albă. Atingeți din nou butonul pentru a trece pe modul RGB. Culorile se vor schimba automat la interval de 2 secunde. Dacă doriți o anumită culoare a luminii, atingeți zona corespunzătoare de pe inelul colorat din partea de sus a lampii.

Când lampa este aprinsă, indiferent de culoare, țineți degetul timp de câteva secunde pe butonul tactil pentru a scădea sau crește intensitatea luminoasă (dimming).

Atingeți butonul tactil din partea de sus a lampii pentru a stinge lampa.

## *Declaratie UE de conformitate simplificata*

ONLINESHOP SRL declara ca Lampa de masa PNI LT05W este in conformitate cu Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU. Textul integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa de internet: <https://www.mypni.eu/products/10104/download/certifications>



## English - CERTIFICATE OF QUALITY AND COMMERCIAL WARRANTY

The products identified in this certificate based on the trade name and the sole series number S/N benefit by a commercial warranty as follows:

**The warranty period for natural persons is 24 months** as of the delivery date for the manufacturing and material defects.

**The warranty period for legal entities is 12 months** as of the delivery date for the manufacturing and material defects.

The cables, adaptors, consumables, batteries, accumulators, battery chargers, transformers, microphones, earphones, aerials which are part of the products or are delivered with them shall have a **commercial warranty of 6 months** as of the date of the product sale to the end consumer. The term of warranty shall be calculated as of the invoicing date of each product individually.

**The average term of the product service life is 48 months subject to the compliance with the assembly and operation instructions accompanying the product.**

The commercial warranty shall not impair the consumer rights provided by the applicable legislation in force, namely Emergency Government Ordinance 140/28.12.2021 on certain issues related to contracts for the sale of goods, the Government Ordinance 21/1992 on the consumer protection as subsequently amended and supplemented by Law 296/2004 on the consumption code as subsequently amended and supplemented.

## **Romana - CERTIFICAT DE CALITATE SI GARANTIE COMERCIALA**

Produsele identificate in acest certificat pe baza denumirii comerciale si a numarului unic de serie S/N, beneficiaza de o garantie comerciala dupa cum urmeaza:

**Perioada de garantie pentru persoane fizice este de 24 luni** de la data livrarii pentru defectele de fabricatie si de material.

**Perioada de garantie pentru persoane juridice este de 12 luni** de la data livrarii pentru defectele de fabricatie si de material.

Cablurile, adaptoarele, consumabilele, bateriile, acumulatorii, alimentatoarele, transformatoarele, microfoanele, castile, antenele care intra in componenta produselor sau se livreaza impreuna cu acestea au garantie comerciala de **6 luni** de la data vanzarii produsului catre consumatorul final.

Termenul de garantie se calculeaza de la data facturarii fiecarui produs in parte.

**Durata medie de utilizare a produsului este de 48 luni cu conditia respectarii instructiunilor de montaj si utilizare care insotesc produsul.**

Garantia comerciala nu afecteaza drepturile consumatorului prevazute prin legislatia aplicabila in vigoare, respectiv Ordonanta de Urgenta 140/28.12.2021 privind anumite aspecte referitoare la contractele de vanzare de bunuri, OG 21/1992 privind protectia consumatorilor cu modificarile si completarile ulterioare si Legea 296/2004 privind codul consumului cu modificarile si completarile ulterioare.

**EN - Please download the full version of the warranty certificate:**

BG - Моля, изтеглете пълната версия на гаранционния сертификат:

DE - Bitte laden Sie die Vollversion des Garantiezertifikats herunter:

ES - Descargue la versión completa del certificado de garantía:

FR - Veuillez télécharger la version complète du certificat de garantie :

HU - Kérjük, töltsse le a jótállási jegy teljes verzióját:

IT - Si prega di scaricare la versione completa del certificato di garanzia:

NL - Download de volledige versie van het garantiecertificaat:

PL - Pobierz pełną wersję karty gwarancyjnej:

RO - Va rugam descarcati versiunea completa a certificatului de garantie:



